

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,844

CONSOLIDATED AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CHARLES BUCOLO,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 12 1993

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

pl

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WALTON LANTAFF SCHROEDER & CARSON
By G. BART BILLBROUGH
Attorneys for Petitioner
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2500
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-6411

WALTON LANTAFF SCHROEDER & CARSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONE BISCAYNE TOWER • SUITE 2500

2 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
POINTS OF APPEAL.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT, BECAUSE OF A FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TIME REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982), AN INSURER MUST BOTH DEFEND AND PROVIDE LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR A PERSON DEMANDING SUCH BENEFITS WHERE THE ACTS GIVING RISE TO THE COVERAGE DEMAND NEVER WERE COVERED IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	10
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982), TO COVERAGE DEMANDS UNDER A CONTRACT WHICH PREEXISTED THE STATUTE WHERE THE STATUTORY APPLICATION BOTH SUBSTANTIVELY AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPAIRS THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES AS SET FORTH IN THEIR AGREEMENT.....	26
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982), EXISTED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE SUBSTANTIAL, MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT EXISTED REGARDING WHEN THE INSURER WAS APPRISED OF THE RESPONDENT'S DEMAND FOR COVERAGE AND WHEN THE INSURER SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF ANY BASIS FOR PRECLUDING INSURANCE RESPONSIBILITY.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>AIU Insurance Company v. Block Marina Investment, Inc., 512 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....</u>	6,10,22
<u>Agrico Chemical Company v. State Department of Environmental Regulation, 365 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), cert. denied, 376 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1979).....</u>	15
<u>Alaska Foods, Inc. v. American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Company, Alaska 1971, 482 P.2d 842.....</u>	11
<u>Burroughs Corp. v. American Druggists' Insurance Company, 450 So.2d 540 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....</u>	32
<u>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Commission, 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....</u>	14
<u>Commodore Plaza at Century 21 Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. Cohen, 378 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....</u>	27
<u>Commonwealth Insurance Company of New York v. O. Henry Tent & Awning Company, 7th Cir. 1961, 287 F.2d 316.....</u>	11
<u>Country Manors Association, Inc. v. Master Antenna Systems, Inc., _____ So.2d _____, Case No.: 86-0400 (Fla. 4th DCA November 16, 1988) [13 FLW 2522].....</u>	18,20
<u>Crown Life Insurance Company v. McBride, 517 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1987).....</u>	12,13
<u>Dewberry v. Auto-Owner's Insurance Company, 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978).....</u>	26,27,29
<u>Eagle v. Benefield-Chappell, Inc., 476 So.2d 716 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....</u>	19
<u>Foley v. State, 50 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1951).....</u>	15
<u>Gonzalez v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Company, 441 So.2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Hardware Mutual Casualty Company v. Carlton,</u> 151 Fla. 238, 9 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1942).....	27,28
<u>Harris v. Lewis State Bank,</u> 436 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	32
<u>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company v. Mills,</u> 171 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965).....	34
<u>Hayston v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 290 So.2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	12
<u>Holl v. Talcott,</u> 191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	32
<u>Ideal Mutual Insurance Company v. Waldrep,</u> 400 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	34,35
<u>Johnson v. Dawson,</u> 257 So.2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA) cert. denied, 266 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1972).....	11,12
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 91 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1956).....	15
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981).....	1
<u>Kaminer v. Franklin Life Insurance Company,</u> 472 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1973).....	12
<u>Kerivan v. Fogal,</u> 156 Fla. 92, 96, 22 So.2d 584, 586 (Fla. 1945).....	13
<u>Landis v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 516 So.2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	10
<u>Larson v. Independent Life & Accident Insurance Company,</u> 29 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1947).....	26
<u>Manacare Corp. v. First State Insurance Company,</u> 374 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....	12
<u>Manning v. Travelers Insurance Company,</u> 250 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1971).....	27,28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>McCullough v. Central Florida YMCA,</u> 523 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	11
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	32
<u>O'Quinn v. Seibels, Bruce & Company,</u> 447 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	32
<u>Paparone v. Lake Placid Holding Company,</u> 438 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	32
<u>Peninsular Life Insurance Company v. Wade,</u> 425 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983).....	12
<u>Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Company v. Scott,</u> 514 N.E.2d 595 (Ill. App. 1987).....	28,29
<u>Radoff v. North American Company for Life & Health Insurance,</u> 358 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)...	12
<u>Raymond v. Halifax Hospital Medical Center,</u> 466 So.2d 253 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	12
<u>Reisman v. New Hampshire Fire Insurance Company,</u> 312 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1963).....	12
<u>Shaffran v. Holness,</u> 93 So.2d 94 (Fla. 1957).....	32
<u>Sims v. American Hardware Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 429 So.2d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	35
<u>Six L's Packing Company v. Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 268 So.2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), cert. discharged 276 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1973).....	11,13,19 20
<u>Southern Attractions v. Grau,</u> 93 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956).....	14
<u>St. Petersburg v. Siebold,</u> 48 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1950).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Starlite Services, Inc. v. Prudential Insurance Company of America</u> , 418 So.2d 305 (Fla. 5th DCA) petition dismissed, 421 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1982).....	12
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	15
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Gant</u> , 478 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1985).....	27,29
<u>State Liquor Stores #1 v. United States Fire Insurance Company</u> , Fla. App. 1971, 243 So.2d 228.....	11
<u>Sullivan v. Leatherman</u> , 48 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1950).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Heller</u> , 248 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1971).....	19
<u>Unijax, Inc. v. Factory Insurance Assoc.</u> , 328 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 341 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 1976).....	12
<u>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company v. American Fire & Indemnity Company</u> , 511 So.2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	16,18,19 20,24
<u>Universal Underwriters Insurance Company v. Steven Hull Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 513 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	32
<u>Wakulla County v. Davis</u> , 395 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1981).....	15
<u>Weisberg v. Royal Insurance Company of America</u> , 464 N.E.2d 1170 (Ill. App. 1984).....	29
<u>Williams v. Bevis</u> , 509 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	32
<u>Williams v. City of Lake City</u> , 62 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1953).....	32
<u>Wills v. Sears, Roebuck & Company</u> , 351 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 627.426, Florida Statutes (1982).....	7,8,9,10 15,16,18 20,22,23 24,26,27 28,29,31 35,36
Section 627.426(2), Florida Statutes (1982)...	13,14,15 17,18,19 20,24,25 28,31
Section 627.426(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1982).....	5,6,10 31,33
Section 627.426(2)(b)(3), Florida Statutes.....	5
<u>RULE</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	1
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.510(c).....	31
<u>TEXT</u>	
18 Fla. Jur.2d Insurance, Section 677.....	11
43 M. Jur.2d Insurance, Section 1184.....	11
Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution (1980)	1
Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution.....	26
1 A.L.R.3d 1139 (1965).....	12
